
 
 

 
MELBOURNE AIRPORT AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA 
April 22, 2020 at 8:30 AM 

Orlando Melbourne International Airport Terminal 
Public attendees must arrive at the airport’s baggage claim to check-in for the public meeting.  
Attendees will be directed to a designated area within the terminal where physical distancing 
guidelines will be in place and attendees can listen, view and participate in the public meeting. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance      
 
Roll Call 
 
Airport Announcements 
 
Action Items 
 

Approval of the minutes of the February 26, 2020 meeting in the Orlando Melbourne International Airport 
Board Room.   
 

Item A-1 Recommendation for Approval of an Aeronautical Ground Lease with Space Florida 
and “Project Peregrine II” as the Pre-approved Sub-tenant. 

 

This is for an aeronautical ground lease directly between the Authority and Space Florida with 
Project Peregrine II (PPII) as the approved subtenant. This ground lease will be for the 60.66-acre 
parcel located on the northwest corner of the airport.  Staff has been engaged in negotiations with 
PPII for just over 16 months, in collaboration with several local and state economic development 
partners.  Project Peregrine II is the name being used to protect the company’s identity until it is 
prepared to make an official announcement about this decision, which is anticipated to be within 
the next 30 days.  
 

PPII is an aircraft manufacturer with plans to construct a campus that will consist of its 
headquarters and all essential aircraft design, assembly, and delivery facilities.   
 

The salient points of the lease are: 
 

• Acreage:  60.66 acres (Parcel A-5)  
• Term:  Base term of 30 years with two (2) 10-year option periods 
• Lease Rate:  $0.34 per square foot per year, which is $899,514 annually. This is based on a Fair 

Market Value appraisal. 
• Incentives: 

o Construction period: Rent will be abated for 18 months during the construction period. 
o Years 1 and 2: Rent will be abated. 
o Year 3: Tenant will pay 30 percent of the annual base rent. 
o Year 4: Tenant will pay 60 percent of the annual base rent. 
o Year 5: Tenant will pay 100 percent of the annual base rent. 
o Additional rent incentives at the Aerospace Center equaling $875,673 (detailed in item 

A-5) in exchange for all improvements 
Total rent incentives: $5,013,437 (Includes Aerospace Center) 



MAA Agenda Page 2 
  
• Rent Adjustments:  CPI adjustments every five years with a minimum of 2 percent and 

maximum of 5 percent per year. There will be Fair Market Value adjustment upon the exercise 
of the option provided by the lease. 

 

• Insurance, Taxes and Fees:  Tenant is responsible for all insurance, taxes and fees associated 
with the lease. 
 

• Airport Responsibilities:   Extend Taxiway ‘M’ to the property line, upgrading utilities serving 
the property, and extending St. Michael Place.  These projects are non-exclusive and will 
benefit existing and future Northside tenants. 

 

• Funding sources: 
o $15,500,000 in 100 percent committed funding from the Florida Department of 

Transportation for airport infrastructure projects supporting PPII along with a second 
project business development is engaged in. A portion of this funding will be used for the 
extension of St. Michael Place as well as design elements on the Northside that will benefit 
several tenants. 

o $3,922,132 from the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Florida Job Growth 
Grant Fund. This 100-percent funding source will be used to design and construct utility 
infrastructure improvements to extend and relocate St. Michael Place.  

o The extension of Taxiway ‘M’ is included in MLB’s Capital Improvement Program (JACIP) as 
a planned Joint Participation Agreement (50/50 grant) with the Florida Department of 
Transportation in Fiscal Year 2020.  

o Airport staff continues to seek further grants and funding sources to complete  
these projects.  

o All improvements the airport is responsible for are included in MLB’s latest Master  
Plan Update.  

 

• Options to Lease:  
o A4: This is an 18-month option to lease a 25.6-acre parcel. If Tenant leases the 

property, it will receive the same rent incentives as the original parcel.  
o E1/E2: These are two parcels that are currently under option to Embraer. If these 

parcels should become available, Tenant will have an 18-month Option to Lease. If 
Tenant leases these properties, it will receive the same rent incentives as the original 
parcel. 

o L1/L2: These are two parcels currently under lease to Health First and Liberty Leasing 
VI (Avidyne). If these parcels should become available, Tenant will have an 18-month 
Option to Lease. If Tenant leases these properties, it will receive the same rent 
incentives as the original parcel. 

o The lease rate for all option parcels mentioned above will be determined by appraisal. 
 

• Assignment and Subletting:  Tenant has the right to sublease or assign the lease without the 
Airport’s consent if said sub-tenant and/or assignee meets certain criteria such as being an 
aircraft or other aerospace-related manufacturer, maintenance, repair, and overhaul 
company, or another related industry. Any other sub-tenant is subject to review and approval 
by the Authority. 



MAA Agenda Page 3 
  
• Projected Revenues and ROI: The ground lease of Parcel A-5 will generate revenues of 

approximately $22,039,033 over the base term of the lease. This calculation includes the 
Aerospace Center Common Area Maintenance fee and all rent incentives. This does not 
include CPI adjustments or any applicable aviation fees.  The projected Return on Investment 
(ROI) over 30 years is approximately $20,487,811, which factors in MLB’s portion of the JPA 
for the Taxiway ‘M’ extension.  Total ROI may increase if the Airport is awarded  
additional funding. 

 

Staff recommends approval of the Aeronautical Ground Lease with Space Florida, with Project 
Peregrine II as the sub-tenant, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said 
agreement on behalf of the Authority. 
 

Item A-2 Recommendation for Approval of a Commercial Lease for Units 3, 4, and 5 in the 
Aerospace Center Building with “Project Peregrine II.” 

 

This is for a commercial lease between the Airport and Project Peregrine II (PPII) for Units 3, 4, 
and 5 of the Aerospace Center building located at 100 Aerospace Drive. The units will be used as 
temporary office and warehouse space while PPII’s permanent facilities are under construction.  
 

The current tenant occupying this space has been in default for habitually late payments for 
approximately one year and as a result is on a month-to-month lease. 
 

The salient points of the lease are: 
 

• Term: Three years with four, six-month option periods (potential total duration of 5 years). If 
PPII’s construction is completed prior to end of the initial base term it can terminate the lease 
with 30 days’ written notice. 

 

• Lease Rate:  
o Base Rent: $6.53 per square foot per year, which is $291,891 annually. This is based on 

a Fair Market Value appraisal. 
o Common Area Maintenance Charge: $0.50 per square foot per year, which is $22,350 

annually to be paid monthly.   
 

• Incentives: Rent will be abated for the first three years of the lease term in exchange for all 
improvements made to the leased premises. 
 

• Insurance, Taxes and Fees:  Tenant is responsible for all insurance, taxes and fees associated 
with the lease. 

 

• Maintenance:  Authority is responsible for the replacement of the HVAC system or any HVAC 
units, if necessary.  It is also responsible for any exterior maintenance, roof repair, roof 
replacement, and maintenance of the entrance road and parking area.  
 

Staff recommends approval of a Commercial Lease for Units 3, 4, and 5 in the Aerospace Center 
Building with Project Peregrine II, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute said 
agreement on behalf of the Authority. 
 



MAA Agenda Page 4 
  
Item A-3  Recommendation for Approval of Resolution 3-20 to Approve a Budget Increase of 

$22,524,576 for the Northside Expansion Project to Allow Infrastructure Development 
Needed for a Prospective New Tenant. 

 
Airport staff has been negotiating with two prospective tenants for two separate ground leases. 
Both companies plan to construct aircraft manufacturing facilities. In order to accommodate for 
this planned development, several infrastructure improvements will be required, including the 
extension of St. Michael Place, extension of utilities, extension of taxiway M, and the construction 
of a new taxi-lane. 
 
The St. Michael Place extension will connect the existing portion of St. Michael Place to new tenant 
areas. New and expanded water and sewer utility lines will also be installed to support these 
projects, as well as to accommodate continued tenant growth. The taxiway extension is needed 
to establish an access connection from the Northside buildings and hangars to the airfield. 
 
The proposed infrastructure expansion project will be primarily funded by three grants. One grant 
in the amount of  $3,922,132 is from FDEO and was executed in February.  The other two grants 
have not been awarded (one is a 100 percent grant and the other requires a local match of 
$1,551,222).  A budget amendment is required in order to appropriate the grant revenue and local 
match so a capital improvement project can be established.  Staff recommends a transfer from 
prior year surplus for the match requirement. 
 
The total increase to the Capital Projects Fund will be $22,524,576. 

 
 
Staff recommends approval of the attached budget amendment and establishment of a parent 
project, titled “Northside Expansion”, in the amount of $22,524,576, with sub-projects to be 
established as the scope of work is more clearly defined as the project proceeds.  
 
 
 

FY 20 Capital Expenditure Budget as of 4/13/20 6,577,094      
Project Number Original Budget Increase Revised Budget

  Northside Expansion TBD -$               22,524,576$           22,524,576$     22,524,576     

FY 20 Capital Expenditure Budget After Transfer 29,101,670     

FY 20 Capital Revenue Budget as of 4/13/20 6,577,094      
Account Number Original Budget Increase Revised Budget

  MAA Share 387014 981,455$         1,551,222$             2,532,677$      1,551,222      
  FDOT Grant Revenue 389600 1,663,455$      17,051,222$           18,714,677$     17,051,222     
  FDEO Grant Revenue 389608 -$               3,922,132$             3,922,132$      3,922,132      

FY 20 Capital Revenue Budget After Transfer 29,101,670     

Capital Projects Budget-Fund 861



MAA Agenda Page 5 
  
 
Item A-4 Recommendation to Approve Engineering Amendment No. 47 with Airport 

Engineering Company for Design, Permitting, Engineering, and Bidding for the St. 
Michael Place Infrastructure and Road Extension Project in an Amount Not-To-Exceed 
$283,000. 

 
In February 2015, the Board approved the construction of the St. Michael Place extension. The 
extension was constructed for road access only to connect into General Aviation Drive.  With the 
expansion of tenants on the Northside, the current underground utilities along General Aviation 
Drive are inadequate to support new growth even for existing tenants.  In lieu of replacing the 
current utilities, new utilities were proposed to be installed along St. Michael Place. This would 
alleviate any disruption of current services and provide a “loop” system if any portion of the 
utilities are damaged or shutdown. 
 
Also, with the growth on the Northside, the current St. Michael Place needs to be extended along 
the airport’s northwestern property boundaries and around Project Peregrine II’s project site to 
allow for vehicular access to the new Peregrine II’s site as well as existing and future tenants. 
 
With Airport Engineering Company’s knowledge of the project, staff selected it to continue with 
the design of this portion of the project. Once the project is bid, staff will request from the Board 
an amendment for Airport Engineering Company to provide a proposal for construction 
administrative services for the project once it has been bid and a construction schedule 
determined.  Funding for this project is at 100 percent from the Florida Department of Economic 
Opportunity Jobs Growth Grant.   
 
Staff recommends approval of the Engineering Amendment No. 47 to Airport Engineering 
Company for the St. Michael Place Infrastructure and Road Extension Project in an amount not-
to-exceed $283,000, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute a purchase order on 
behalf of the Authority. 
 
Item A-5  Recommendation to Award the Ground Run-Up Enclosure Project to the Selection 

Committee’s Recommended Firm of Ivey’s/AVCON/BDI for a Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP) of $ 4,099,017. 

 
The Ground Run-Up Enclosure (GRE) Project began in January 2019. A siting study was performed 
and sent to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for approval. With the government shut 
down in early 2019, the review for approval was delayed. Once it was reviewed, several 
modifications were requested by the FAA. Each time a modification was made, another approval 
process was required. Final approval of the site selection did not come until January 2020. Once 
approval was received, the project was issued for proposals. 
 
The mandatory pre-bid identified 10 construction companies with the potential to propose on the 
project.  Since this is a specialty item and only a few firms have the ability to design, fabricate, and 
construct a GRE, it was anticipated that half the firms would submit proposals. Two firms 
submitted proposals. 



MAA Agenda Page 6 
  
The selection committee reviewed the proposals that included a price component along with 
qualifications.  After scoring the selection, the team of Ivey’s/AVCON/BDI was selected.  
 
 Ivey’s/AVCON/BDI  600 Points  $4,099,017 
 Rush/C&S/BDI   563 Points  $4,286,248 
  
A grant by the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity in the amount of $4,000,000 was 
issued last year for the project.  This is a 100 percent grant, with no required matching funds.   
 
Staff recommends approval of the award to Ivey’s/AVCON/BDI for the GMP amount of $4,099,017 
for the Ground Run-Up Enclosure Project, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute 
said agreement on behalf of Authority. 
 
Item A-6 Recommendation to Approve a Purchase Order with ESA, Inc., under its Continuing 

Services Contract, for the Development of the Categorical Exclusion (CATEX) and 
Supporting Documentation in Accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) for Compliance Requirements of the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)  
for the Proposed Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project in an Amount Not-To-
Exceed $121,140. 

 
All projects that receive federal funding are required to provide a review for their environmental 
impact in the form of an Environmental Assessment (EA). The level of detail of the assessment is 
determined by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). Some projects where the 
environmental impact is negligible, a Categorial Exclusion (CATEX) can be provided in lieu of an 
assessment. These assessments must be performed by a licensed environmental specialist.  
 
Staff and its consultants have discussed the issue with the FAA regarding the environmental 
assessment needed for the Terminal Renovation and Expansion Project.  Since most work will be 
performed on grounds that have already been developed, the assessment should be categorically 
excluded. 
 
The FAA at this time has tentatively agreed to a CATEX for the project.  Staff has asked ESA under 
its Continuing Services Contract to prepare the CATEX for submission to the FAA. This will need to 
be completed quickly in order to not delay the grant submission currently set for May 18, 2020. 
 
The 50/50 Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) grant issued in January 2020 for the 
terminal project will be applied to this purchase order. 
 
   FDOT $  60,570 
   MAA $  60,570 
      $121,140 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Purchase Order to ESA, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed 
$121,140, and authorization for the Executive Director to execute a purchase order on behalf of 
the Authority. 
 



MAA Agenda Page 7 
  
Information Items 
 
Item I-1 Financial Update 
Item I-2 Operations Update  
Item I-3 Construction Projects Update 
Item I-4 Business Development and Marketing Update 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Adjournment 
 
Pursuant to 286.0105, Florida Statutes, the Airport hereby advises the public that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Airport 
Authority with respect to any matter considered at its meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose, 
affected persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon 
which the appeal is to be based. 
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special 
accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the Airport (723-6227) at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 




























	1
	2
	Minutes for February 26, 2020 Board Meeting
	Airport Board Room

	3
	April 22, 2020 at 8:30 AM
	Orlando Melbourne International Airport Terminal

	4
	5
	6

